

## CITY OF WHARTON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

Monday, March 25, 2024 7:00 PM

CITY HALL 120 EAST CANEY STREET WHARTON, TEXAS 77488

### **NOTICE OF CITY OF WHARTON** CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

Notice is hereby given that a City Council Regular Meeting will be held on Monday, March 25, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. at the Wharton City Hall, 120 East Caney Street, Wharton, Texas, at which time the following subjects will be discussed to-wit:

### SEE ATTACHED AGENDA

Dated this 21st day of March 2024.

By: M Warker
Tim Barker, Mayor

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the City Council Regular Meeting is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted a true and correct copy of said Notice on the bulletin board, at City Hall of said City or Town in Wharton, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on March 21, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said Meeting.

The Wharton City Hall is wheelchair accessible. Access to the building and special parking is available at the primary entrance. Persons with disabilities, who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services such as interpreters for persons who are deaf or hearing impaired, readers, or large print, are requested to contact the City Secretary's Office at (979) 532-4811 Ext. 225 or by FAX (979) 532-0181 at least two (2) days prior to the meeting date. BRAILLE IS NOT AVAILABLE.

Dated this 21st day of March 2024.

**CITY OF WHARTON** 

City Secretary



# A G E N D A CITY OF WHARTON City Council Regular Meeting Monday, March 25, 2024 City Hall - 7:00 PM

Call to Order - Opening Devotion - Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll Call and Excused Absences.

**Public Comments.** 

Wharton Moment.

### **Proclamation**

1. Proclamation: Child Abuse Prevention and Sexual Assault Awareness Month.

#### **Review and Consider:**

- 1. City of Wharton Financial Report for February 2024.
- 2. Request from Mr. Joel Charles and Ms. Barbara Galbreath for the City of Wharton to clean up a City alley.
- 3. Resolution: Resolution by the City of Wharton, Texas ("City") suspending the effective date for ninety days in connection with the rate increase filing made on or about March 6, 2024, by Centerpoint Energy Houston Electric LLC; authorizing the City's continued participation in a coalition of cities known as the "Texas Coast Utilities Coalition of Cities;" authorizing participation in proceedings at the Public Utility Commission of Texas; authorizing the hiring of attorneys and consultants; requiring reimbursement of reasonable legal and consultant expenses; requiring proof of notice; finding that the meeting complies with the Open Meetings Act; making other findings and provisions related to the subject; and declaring an effective date.
- 4. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council entering into a Reimbursement Agreement with Wharton 55, LLC, for Public Improvement District No. 2 and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to said agreement.
- Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council ratifying and adopting the 2024
  Wharton County Basic Emergency Plan and authorizing the Mayor to execute all
  documents related to said plan.
- 6. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council authorizing the purchase of one (1) PowerPro2, stair chair, LifePak15, and PowerPro-ProCare from Stryker Medical for the Emergency Medical Services Department and authorizing the City Manager of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to the said purchase.

- 7. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council authorizing the purchase of one (1) ParaPAC Plus with PEEP, CPAP, and Manual Control from Boundtree Medical for the Emergency Medical Services Department and authorizing the City Manager of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to the said purchase.
- 8. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council approving the repairs at the City of Wharton Swimming Pool and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to said repairs.
- 9. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council authorizing and ratifying the emergency repairs of a 16-inch gate valve on Highway 59 in the City of Wharton Right-of-Way through Ram Rod Utilities, LLC, and authorizing the City Manager of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to said repairs.
- 10. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council approving a Professional Engineering Services Agreement with Quiddity Engineering, LLC, to develop and submit the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Lead and Copper Rule Revision (LCRR) to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to said agreement.
- 11. Resolution: A resolution of the Wharton City Council approving a Professional Engineering Services Agreement with Quiddity Engineering, LLC, to submit the City of Wharton Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 1 Application for Renewal of Permit WQ0010381001 to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Wharton to execute all documents related to said agreement.
- 12. Update of City of Wharton Grant Programs.
- 13. City Manager Reimbursement.
- 14. Update on the City of Wharton's ongoing projects.
- 15. Appointments, Resignations, and Vacancies to the City of Wharton Boards, Commissions, and Committees:
  - A. Resignations.
  - B. Appointments.
  - C. Vacancies.
- 16. Department Head Reports:
  - A. City Secretary/Personnel.
  - B. Code Enforcement.
  - C. Community Services Department/Civic Center.
  - D. Emergency Management.
  - E. E. M. S. Department.
  - F. Fire Department.
  - G. Legal Department.
  - H. Municipal Court.
  - I. Police Department.

- J. Public Works Department.
- K. Water/Sewer Department.
- L. Weedy Lots/Sign Ordinance.
- M. Wharton Regional Airport.

### Adjournment.